

No. 16-1323

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO,
THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF NEW MEXICO,
AND OFFICE OF THE DISCIPLINARY
COUNSEL OF NEW MEXICO,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AMAR D. SARWAL
MARY BLATCH
ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-4103
sarwal@acc.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
CAPITAL APPELLATE
ADVOCACY PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@
capitalappellate.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PREEMPTION ISSUE IS IMPORTANT TO IN-HOUSE COUNSEL.....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER “OBSTACLE” PREEMPTION SUPPLANTS THE MCDADE AMENDMENT’S EXPRESS MANDATE.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	8
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert</i> <i>denied sub nom. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Barko v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 823 (2016)	6
<i>United States v. Colorado Supreme</i> <i>Court</i> , 189 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999)	7, 8, 14
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	9
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	2, 6, 11
<i>Whitehouse v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist.</i> <i>of R.I.</i> , 53 F.3d 1349 (1st Cir. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	15

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 530(B) 3, 13

New Mexico Rules of Professional
Conduct

16-300 *et seq.* 16

16-308(E) *passim*

16-308(E) cmt. 4..... 8

16-308(E)(1) 4

16-308(E)(2) 3, 12

16-308(E)(3) 3, 12

16-400 *et seq.*..... 16

Other Authorities

ABA Model Rules of Professional
Conduct

3.1 to 3.9 16

3.8(e) 3, 13

4.1 to 4.4 16

Brief of the Federal Trade Commission in <i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , Nos. 16-5356 & 165357 (D.C. Cir. filed Mar. 27, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/JXR8Xm	12
Jonathan C. Lipson, Beth Engel & Jami Crespo, <i>Who’s In The House? The Changing Nature and Role of In- House and General Counsel</i> , 2012 Wis. L. Rev. 237.....	6
Larry R. Ribstein, <i>Delawyerizing the Corporation</i> , 2012 Wis. L. Rev. 305.....	6
Note, <i>Ethical Conflicts Facing In-House Counsel</i> , 20 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 849 (2007)	7
U.S. Dept. of Justice Memorandum from Deputy Attorney General Sally Q. Yates entitled “Individual Accountability for Corporate Wrongdoing” (Sept. 9, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/F4A2FG	10
